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Emaar Properties (EMAR.DU) 

CMP             AED 1.98 
Target         AED 2.05 
Potential Upside              3.4% 
  

 MSCI GCC Index                   293.69 
 DFM General Index                              1,491.37 

Key Stock Data 
 
Sector                 Real estate & Construction 
Reuters Code            EMAR.DU 
Bloomberg Code              EMAAR DB Equity 
Net Out. Shares (mn)             6,096.33 
Market Cap (AED mn)                       12,070.72 
Market Cap (USD mn)             3,286.86 
Avg. 12m Vol. (mn)                                34.134 
Volatility (30 day)                 79.794  
Volatility (180 day)                                81.416     

   Stock Performance (%) 
    52 week high / low (AED)            11.90 / 1.77 

  1M  3M 12M 
Absolute (%) 5.9 -32.4 -82.6 
Relative (%) 6.0 -12.6 -34.7 

    

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Investment Corporation of Dubai 31.22 
Public 68.78 
 

  Emaar and DFM General Index Movement 
 

 

Executive Summary 
Emaar Properties (Emaar), established in 1997, is amongst the largest real estate 
companies in the world. Present across 16 countries it is primarily engaged in 
development of real estate, acquisition and management of commercial and 
residential properties. The company is focused on becoming one of the most valuable 
companies in the world through its strategies encompassing geographical expansion 
and business segmentation. Prestigious projects include Burj Dubai, Dubai Mall, King 
Abdullah Economic City, amongst others.  
 
Top-line declines on lower property sales in 2008 
Emaar reported a 10.4% YoY decline in its top-line to AED 16,015.13 million in 2008 
mainly due to a substantial drop in revenues from condominium and villa sales. The 
company’s cost of revenue dropped 14.9% YoY to AED 9,203.78 million in 2008. 
However, it incurred impairment on goodwill amounting to AED 2,522.58 million in 
2008 related to its US subsidiary. As a result, the company’s operating profit declined 
a substantial 58.2% YoY to AED 2,180.74 million and margins dipped 1,561 bps YoY 
to 13.6% in 2008. Emaar’s net profit declined 53.5% YoY to AED 3,055.31 million 
reflecting weak operating performance and significant declines in other income and 
share of results of associated companies. Adjusted earnings per share dropped to 
AED 0.50 from AED 1.08 in 2007.  
 
Outlook and valuation 
Economies across the world have been reeling under the ongoing global economic 
crisis, which has intensified liquidity constraint and has limited the economic activity 
and retarding the high growth enjoyed earlier. Real GDP in the UAE witnessed a 
growth in the past is expected to slowdown to 6% in 2009. The infrastructure and real 
estate sectors, which were the prime beneficiaries in a high growth environment has 
been hit the hardest with dampened demand bringing the property prices to a more 
stable and realistic level. Amidst falling demand and deteriorating market conditions, 
real estate projects approximately USD 585 billion have been delayed or cancelled in 
the UAE. Emaar’s long-term growth drivers in terms of expanding its geographical 
reach and business scope look relatively healthy. However, weak demand outlook 
and liquidity crunch, which has already seen Emaar put on hold/cancel projects worth 
over AED 90 billion calls for a cautious approach in the medium-term. To determine 
the value of the company, we have used the DCF valuation method. Currently, 
Emaar’s stock is trading at a P/E multiple of 2.42x and 2.37x on 2009E and 2010E 
earnings, and at a P/B multiple of 0.30x and 0.27x on 2009E and 2010E BVPS, 
respectively. Meanwhile, the stock has lost 12.4% since the beginning of this year as 
against a drop of 8.9% in the Dubai Financial Market General Index. Considering the 
above factors, we revise downwards our earlier price target of AED 18.27 (March 12, 
2008) to AED 2.05, which exhibits an upside of 3.4% from its closing price of AED 
1.98 (as on March 17, 2009). Therefore, we downgrade our earlier opinion of 
OVERWEIGHT to NEUTRAL on Emaar Properties. 
 
AED Millions 2007A 2008A 2009E 2010E 2011E 
Total income 17,868.67 16,015.13 14,293.74 15,042.48 16,516.07 
EBITDA 5,403.50 5,004.36 4,558.88 4,722.47 5,028.19 
EBITDA Margin (%) 30.2 31.2 31.9 31.4 30.4 
Net Profit 6,575.31 3,055.31 4,995.28 5,089.21 5,255.46 
Net Profit Margin (%) 36.8 19.1 34.9 33.8 31.8 
Adjusted EPS (AED) 1.08 0.50 0.82 0.83 0.86 
Total Assets 54,790.88 60,690.80 63,504.92 71,297.89 79,718.17 
RoAE (%) 19.8 8.4 13.1 12.0 11.3 

               NEUTRAL 



Background 
 
Established in 1997 as a public joint stock company, Emaar is one of the world’s largest real estate 
companies. Emaar is primarily engaged in real estate development, acquisition and management of 
commercial and residential properties. In line with its ‘Vision 2010’ to become one of the most valuable 
companies in the world, Emaar is formulating a new course of growth through a two-pronged strategy - 
geographical expansion and business segmentation. It has presence in a total of 16 countries. Listed 
on the Dubai Financial Market on March 26, 2000, Emaar is also a part of the Dow Jones Arabia 
Titans Index and S&P IFCG Extended Frontier 150 Index.  

 
Emaar’s Service Spectrum 

 

 
Source: Zawya 
 
Since its inception, Emaar has contributed to the transformation of the landscape of Dubai into a world 
class destination. Emaar has several major real estate projects under various stages of development 
in Dubai, including Burj Dubai, the tallest tower in the world and the Dubai Mall, one of the world’s 
largest shopping and entertainment destinations. In Saudi Arabia, it is developing King Abdullah 
Economic City (KAEC), the region’s largest private sector led project. Over the years, Emaar has 
strengthened its activities, geographical reach and best practices through strategic acquisitions and 
joint ventures. Furthermore, leveraging on strong government support, Emaar extended its land bank 
to 519.06 million square metres in 2007 from 17.99 million square metres in 2003. 
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•  Established Dubai 
Bank 

•  Launched Emrill, 
Sahm 
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Dubai Marina
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revenue mark 
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Saudi Arabia 

Timeline 

Source: Emaar 
 
Meanwhile, in March 2009, The Address, Downtown Burj Dubai, the flagship property of The Address 
Hotels + Resorts, managed and owned by the Emaar Hospitality Group, won ‘New Hotel 2008’ award 
at the World Hotel Awards. On March 5, 2008, Emaar won the Mohammed Bin Rashid Al Maktoum 
Business Award, awarded by the Dubai Chamber of Commerce & Industry in the Real Estate 
Development category. Further, it was voted as the ‘Property Company of the Year’ for the second 
consecutive year in 2007 at the Arabian Business Property Awards. It also won the Dubai Quality 
Award; the ISO 14001:2004 certification for its environment management processes; and the ISO 
9001:2000 certification for quality management. In August 2007, it was also featured in the top 10 list 
of Standard & Poor’s IFCG Extended Frontier 150 Index for frontier equity markets including 
participants from 26 countries. 

 
 
‘Vision 2010’ – to become 
one of the most valuable 
companies in the world 
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Board of Directors 
• Chaired by H.E. Mohamed 
Ali Alabbar  

• Mr. Hussain Al Qemzi - 
Vice Chairman 

• Mr. Ahmad Jamal Jawa 
• Mr. Salem Rashed Al 
Mohannadi 

• Mr. Mohammed Ibrahim Al 
Shaibani 

• Dr. Lowai Mohamed 
Belhoul 

• Mr. Majid Saif Al Ghurair 
• Mr. Ahmed Thani Al 
Matrooshi 

Source: Zawya 
 
 

 

  

Subsidiaries/Affiliates of Emaar 
 
Emaar has a number of subsidiaries, associates and affiliates. 
 

SUBSIDIARIES / AFFILIATES / INVESMENTS COUNTRY % 
SHARE 

Arabian Ranches UAE 100.00 
Emaar Dubai UAE 100.00 
Emaar Education UAE 100.00 
Emaar Financial Services UAE 100.00 
Emaar Healthcare Group UAE 100.00 
Emaar Hospitality Group UAE 100.00 
Emaar Hotels and Resorts UAE 100.00
Emaar International UAE 100.00
Emaar Investment Holding UAE 100.00
Emaar Malls Group UAE 100.00
Emaar Towers UAE 100.00
Emirates Living UAE 100.00
Emaar International Jordan Jordan 100.00
Emaar Misr for Development Company Egypt 100.00
Emaar Morocco Offshore Morocco 100.00
Emaar Syria Syria 100.00
Emaar Turkey Turkey 100.00
Hamptons International Holding  United Kingdom 100.00
Source: Zawya 
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 Industry Scenario 
 
Triggered by the US subprime crisis, the world economies are witnessing an economic slowdown. 
The International Monetary Fund (IMF) has projected that world growth might fall to 0.5% in 2009, its 
lowest since the World War II. The global economic growth would slow from 5.2% in 2007 to 3.4% in 
2008 and to 3.0% in 2010. Meanwhile, the Middle East region’s GDP is anticipated to slow from 6.1% 
in 2008 to 3.9% in 2009. Within the region, the GCC countries in 2009 are expected to grow at 3.5%. 
 
The UAE economy remained buoyant over the past few years, spurred by nearly five-fold increase in 
oil prices between 2002 and July 2008. Real GDP in the UAE witnessed a healthy 4-year CAGR 
growth of 8.7% over 2003-2007 owing to a spike in crude prices that grew at a 4-year CAGR of 
26.4% to USD 71.70 per barrel over the same period. Moreover, in 2007, the country’s real GDP rose 
7.4% and reached AED 420.21 billion. According to IMF estimates, UAE GDP is likely to increase 
more slowly at 7.0% in 2008 and 6.0% in 2009. The economic expansion was supported by growth in 
the non-oil sectors including construction, infrastructure, financial institutions and real estate. In 2007, 
the non-oil sectors recorded an increase of 16.0%, reaching AED 448.39 billion while its contribution 
to nominal GDP dropped to 61.4% from 61.9%. Expansion in the non-oil sector was mainly driven by 
low interest rates, which fuelled investments in real estate and increased government spending on 
infrastructure. The real estate & business services sector recorded a growth rate of 16.9% in 2007, 
compared to the 2006 level. Mainly on account of rise in number and prices of residential units, in 
2007, the sector’s value increased to AED 55.50 billion from AED 47.46 billion in 2006. However, the 
contribution of this sector to nominal GDP remained unchanged at 7.6%.  
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Source: Central Bank of UAE 
 
However, during 4Q08, the country’s property prices plummeted, rental rates eased in Dubai and an 
increasing number of projects were delayed or cancelled. It is likely that there might be a drastic 
decline in new projects initiation in Dubai on account of probable reduction in infrastructural and real 
estate spending in the country. In addition, as a result of squeezed credit, withdrawn financing and 
the larger troubles of lenders, properties and projects across the region have been either put on hold 
or cancelled. According to Proleads, a construction research consultancy, projects worth 
approximately USD 585 billion have been delayed or cancelled amidst falling demand and 
deteriorating market conditions.  
 
Property prices declined on an average of 25% in Dubai and 20% in Abu Dhabi from their peak in 
September 2008. The biggest drop was in the high-end property segment, with average prices down 
1% in 2008 and 35% from the peak. Additionally, lower demand and oversupply resulted in plunging 
rents in both the residential and retail property markets in Dubai. Rents for villas and apartments fell 
up to 33% in some of the city’s most sought-after locations including downtown Burj Dubai and the 
Palm Jumeirah. According to a recent report by Colliers International, prices of residential property in 
Dubai fell 8% in 4Q08. Further, the report said the average price of 14 developments stood at AED 
1,770 per sqft, down from AED 1,919 per sqft in 3Q08, while sales in the same period dropped 45%. 



Looking at the present scenario, the Real Estate Regulatory Authority (RERA) predicts that the rents 
of residential properties in Dubai could fall up to 40-50% by the end of this year. 
 
On the supply side, the authority predicts that there might be a reduction of 20% in the supply 
residential units. About 31,003 units were anticipated to hit the market this year, compared to 29,319 
units in 2008. Further, there might be a 40% decrease in the 43,880 units forecast to come online in 
2010. Of the total 875 projects registered, RERA expects 25% to be put on hold, another 25% to 
consolidate with other companies, while another quarter is to be rescheduled with the agreement of 
contractors and developers. However, the remaining 25% is expected to be completed on time. 
Meanwhile, in the first two months of 2009, the total sales transactions in the country stood at AED 
7.6 billion as compared to AED 12.8 billion in January and February 2008. Alongside, the country has 
been increasingly witnessing a lack of demand for commercial plots and office space. Dubai’s office 
rentals dropped 11-16% amidst several Dubai-based businesses gearing up for down-sizing, putting 
expansion plans and new start-up campaigns on hold. Finally, industry experts believe that the 
freehold properties in Dubai will see a further price correction of 15-30% in 2009 as panic selling 
continues.  
 
Meanwhile, the population in Dubai is likely to decline over the next 2 years as the distressed real 
estate and construction sector will likely reduce immigration and foreign workforce may be forced to 
leave. On an average, 1,500 work permits and visas are being cancelled in Dubai each day as 
company’s lay-off employees. Over half of Dubai's population is employed in the real estate sector. 
While, the UAE is planning a set of federal laws guiding the granting of visas with freehold property 
ownership, construction growth rates are expected to slow to 13% in 2010 from the current 20%.  
 
However, Abu Dhabi has not been over exposed to the stressed international and regional credit 
markets. As a result, the impact of the financial crisis has been less compared to other places in the 
region. The emirate did not see any decline in spending on infrastructure, despite the fact that the 
funding for these projects is based on surplus government budgets. In March 2009, the emirate 
announced total investments of AED 88 billion in Abu Dhabi’s industrial port and city project. This 
project is expected to form 9% of Abu Dhabi’s GDP and 80% of the government revenue.  
 
On worsening economic conditions, default in payments from many investors has resulted in 
decrease in cash flow for the developers. In such a scenario, the construction companies are bearing 
the brunt as developers pass the bills to contractors and subcontractors. Further, falling prices of 
building materials has encouraged developers to re-negotiate their contracts reducing the costs and 
slashing value from contractor’s backlog. Therefore, with contractors being susceptible to business 
loss, the industry was hit by a wave of layoffs and wage cuts, a drastic change from the end of FY07 
when the sector assumed more than 20% of total workforce in the country.  
 
Meanwhile, according to RERA, the number of property developers registered in Dubai tumbled by 
around 40% in two months. As of January 2009, there were around 500 developers registered in 
Dubai compared to more than 800 in November 2008. The authority plans to soon introduce a system 
that will rank developers according to financial stability and market experience.  
 
In a bid to tackle the slowdown in the economic activity and restore investor confidence, the UAE 
government acted proactively by introducing various policies. The government pumped in AED 120 
billion into the banking system, which is approximately 14% of the GDP. Demonstrating the 
government’s support, we believe that this is a positive step for both the lending and construction 
sectors as it gives confidence to investors. Alongside, the government also promised to guarantee 
bank deposits and protect national banks from credit risks for a period of three years and will also 
cover foreign banks with core operations in the country. 
 
Meanwhile, the government is also mulling over the possible merger of real estate and financial 
companies within the UAE in order to create better synergies. The country’s two biggest mortgage 
lenders - Amlak and Tamweel - are in the process of a merger, while Emirates Bank and National 
Bank of Dubai have already merged to create the region’s biggest lender. Similarly, Abu Dhabi set up 
the Abu Dhabi Finance (ADF) made up of a consortium comprising five major investment, real estate 
and finance companies including Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank, Aldar Properties, Mubadala 
Development Company, Sorouh Real Estate and the Tourism Development & Investment Company 
(TDIC). ADF will offer mortgages with a wide range of benefits, including loan-to-value ratios of up to 
85%, loan terms of between 3 and 30 years, flexible repayment methods and debt service ratios of up 
to 55%. We believe that the industry would witness more consolidation. 
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Additionally, to restore confidence among investors, RERA initiated a new service - the Independent 
Progress Monitoring Report (IPMR), an online scheme helping property buyers determine whether 
the construction of their homes has been cancelled, delayed or is on schedule. Aiming to bring out a 
more realistic market, the authority will also launch a new rental index in April 2009. We believe that 
these steps would support the economy and bring some respite to real estate and construction 
sectors. On March 18, 2009, Standard Chartered UAE launched a Shariah-compliant home finance 
solution under Standard Chartered Saadiq, the bank's global Islamic banking brand. 
 
Going forward, we expect that hampered by tight credit market, the sector may continue to witness 
sluggish growth in the near future leading to more project cancellations and delays. Further, demand 
for both residential and commercial properties would remain low on account of lower expatriate 
population and stagnant business activities. However, supported by strong fundamentals and 
proactive government policies, the outlook for the sector remains positive in the long-term. 
 
Financial Performance – FY 2008 
 
Revenue  
Emaar reported a decline of 10.4% in its top-line to AED 16,015.13 million in FY08 mainly due to a 
substantial drop in revenues from condominiums and villa sales. Despite higher land sales during 
2008 compared to 2007, Emaar’s core revenue stream - revenue from property sales - fell 13.6% to 
AED 14,939.23 million from AED 17,286.49 million in FY07 and its share in total revenues slipped to 
93.3% from 96.7% in 2007. Within this segment, sale of condominiums and sale of villas decreased 
by 27.5% and 30.2% to AED 6,283.61 million and AED 4,255.23 million, respectively, while sale of 
plots of land and sale of commercial and others jumped 33.5% and 134.2% to AED 1,997.08 million 
and AED 2,403.32 million, correspondingly. Meanwhile, revenues from hospitality almost doubled to 
AED 576.95 million from AED 302.78 million in 2007, increasing its share in total revenues to 3.6% 
from 1.7%. Rental income from leased properties and related income also improved 78.6% to AED 
498.96 million from AED 279.41 million in FY07. 
 

Breakup of revenue from property sales (2007)
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Source: Company Financial Statement 2008  
 
Cost Structure 
For the year ended December 31, 2008, Emaar’s cost of revenue dropped 14.9% to AED 9,203.78 
million as compared to AED 10,814.91 million in FY07. However, the company wrote down AED 
1,084.02 million worth of development properties during 2008. Selling, general, & administrative 
expenses inched up 2.3% to AED 1,981.55 million, while other operating expenses remained 
relatively unchanged at AED 362.51 million. Depreciation charges advanced to AED 301.05 million 
during the year up from AED 180.96 million. In addition to this, the company witnessed considerable 
decline in finance costs (down to AED 87.10 million from AED 153.90 million in 2007). On the other 
hand, as a result of unprecedented slowdown in the US housing market, the Group provided for 
goodwill impairment amounting to AED 2,522.58 million, in relation to the acquisition of John Laing 
Homes in the US. 
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Profitability 
During the fourth-quarter of 2008, hurt by global financial crisis, the real estate market in Dubai 
witnessed a massive slow down. As a result, the company reported poor financials for the period 
which impacted the overall performance of the year. Emaar registered a 3.4% drop in gross profits to 
AED 6,811.36 million on declining revenues. However, the cost of sales ratio improved 306 bps to 
57.5% as direct costs related to property sales declined 18.3% to AED 8,659.23 million. 
Consequently, gross profit margin expanded to 42.5% from 39.5% in 2007. The company also 
incurred a full impairment of goodwill to the tune of AED 2,522.58 million in 2008 related to its US 
subsidiary. Consequently, operating profit declined a substantial 58.2% YoY to AED 2,180.74 million 
and margins dipped 1,561 bps to 13.6% in 2008 from 29.2% a year ago. Emaar’s net profit also 
tumbled 53.5% to AED 3,055.31 million from AED 6,575.31 million in FY07 on weak operating 
performance further aggravated by a significant drop in other income (to AED 291.73 million from 
AED 683.90 million in 2007 and a fall of 57.3%) and share of results of associated companies (to 
AED 264.64 million as compared to AED 402.35 million) Accordingly, net profit margin shed a drastic 
1,772 bps to 19.1% and adjusted earnings per share (EPS) dropped to AED 0.50 from AED 1.08 in 
2007. The company’s RoAA dropped to 5.3% from 13.6% and RoAE declined to 8.4% from 19.8% in 
2007. 
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Size of the Company
 
The salient features of the balance sheet are as follows: 
  

 During 2008, Emaar’s total balance sheet size expanded 10.8% to AED 60.69 billion from AED 
54.79 billion in 2007. This was mainly driven by trade receivables that increased over two-folds to 
AED 2.05 billion reflecting increased efforts by the company to generate sales in a tight property 
market. Accordingly, its share in total assets soared 168 bps to 3.4% from 1.7%. 

 
 Meanwhile, the company’s bank balances and cash increased 14.1% to AED 5.39 billion 

compared to AED 4.73 billion in 2007 and its share in total assets inched up 26 bps to 8.9% from 
8.6%. Also, other receivables, deposits and pre-payments grew 35.5% to AED 3.67 billion for the 
year.  

 
 As a result of full impairment of goodwill relating to its US subsidiary WL Homes, Emaar’s goodwill 

plummeted 85.2% to AED 0.44 billion compared to AED 2.96 billion in 2007, and its share in total 
assets dwindled by 468 bps to 0.7% from 5.4%. 

 
 Despite overall sluggish performance, the company’s investment properties advanced over two-

folds to AED 13.25 billion from AED 5.64 billion in FY07, accounting for around 21.8% of the total 
assets in 2008. 

 
 For 2008, Emaar’s shareholders’ equity fell marginally by 1.5% to AED 36.00 billion compared to 

AED 36.54 billion in the previous year, mainly due to a 12.5% drop in reserves. 
 

 Emaar’s total liabilities jumped 37.1% to AED 24.13 billion from AED 17.60 billion in 2007. The 
increase was mainly led by a nearly two-fold rise in trade and other payables to AED 13.84 billion 
and 19.1% hike in interest-bearing loans and borrowings to AED 9.17 billion. 

 
 In 2008, the company’s debt-to-equity ratio advanced to 0.25 from 0.21 in 2007. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Debt-equity ratio advanced 
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Peer Comparison 
 
In order to do a peer comparison, we have taken comparable companies in real estate and construction sector within UAE that includes 
Union Properties (UPP), Aldar Properties (Aldar), Arabtec Holding (Arabtec) and Emaar Properties.  
 

Financial Performance of Comparable Companies in Real Estate and Construction sector 
  UPP Aldar Arabtec Emaar 
  2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 
Ratios:               
Total Assets Turnover 
Ratio (x)           0.31 

   
0.24  

  
0.09 

  
0.14 1.19 1.36 

  
0.37 

  
0.28 

Operating Profit 
Margin (OPM) (%) 13.9 7.1 12.9 35.3 12.7 11.0 29.2 13.6 
EBITDA Margin (%) 14.1 7.1 12.9 35.8 15.5 13.6 30.2 31.2 
Net Profit Margin 
(NPM) (%) 23.4 21.0 158.2 69.2 12.5 9.9 36.8 19.1 
Debt Equity Ratio 0.65 1.07 1.38 1.41 0.18 0.66 0.21 0.25 
RoAA (%) 7.3 5.0 14.0 9.5 14.9 13.4 13.6 5.3 
RoAE (%) 14.0 13.6 35.4 29.1 52.7 61.0 19.8 8.4 
                  
Market Indicators:                 
Adj. EPS (AED) 0.22 0.25 0.75 1.34 0.45 0.80 1.08 0.50 
P/E (x) 2.91 2.61 2.87 1.62 3.80 2.12 1.84 3.95 
Adj. BVPS (AED) 1.71 1.96 2.98 6.22 0.66 1.00 5.99 5.91 
P/BV (x) 0.38 0.33 0.72 0.35 2.58 1.70 0.33 0.34 
Current Market 
Capitalization (AED 
'000) 1,989,506 1,989,506 5,568,242 5,568,242 1,877,720 1,877,720 12,070,724 12,070,724 
                  
(AED '000)                 
Sales 2,921,858 3,637,006 1,226,844 4,978,339   4,272,850   9,721,682  17,868,672 16,015,133 
% YoY change 15.7 24.5 554.2 305.8 52.1 127.5 27.6 -10.4 
Operating Profit 404,782 257,306 157,930 1,757,836      543,706   1,073,097  5,222,545 2,180,735 
% YoY change 15.0 -36.4 NA 1,013.0 162.3 97.4 -9.0 -58.2 
EBITDA 404,782 257,306      157,930   1,782,471      664,369   1,325,613  5,403,503 5,004,360 
% YoY change 14.5 -37.6 NA 1,028.6 122.2 99.5 -7.8 -7.4 
Net Profit 684,431 763,100 1,941,298 3,446,673      535,353      958,045  6,575,314 3,055,311 
% YoY change 11.5 11.5 55.3 77.5 146.8 79.0 3.2 -53.5 
Total Assets 11,098,314 19,220,293 22,715,096 49,766,978 4,839,615 9,459,660 54,790,875 60,690,798 
% YoY change 47.0 73.2 344.6 119.1 107.3 95.5 31.4 10.8 
Shareholders' Equity  5,224,812 5,984,328 7,689,313 16,032,361 1,249,830 1,893,220 36,536,040 36,000,753 
% YoY change 14.8 14.5 135.1 108.5 59.5 51.5 21.9 -1.5% 
Sources: Zawya, Arabtec and UPP financial statements 
 



 
 
 
 
The US unit filed for 
bankruptcy early this 
year  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strengthened its long-
term growth goals 
through strategic 
partnerships locally and 
internationally 
 
 

New Projects and Strategies 
 
Amidst slowdown in global economies and the burst of realty bubble across the world, Emaar plans to 
halt projects worth more than AED 90 billion. Recently, the company announced its plans to cancel its 
property project worth USD 600 million in Indonesia. Further, in the last week of February 2009, the 
Emaar Investor Group, comprising of approximately 200 individual buyers delivered a petition 
requesting the cancellation or postponement of the Warsan Estate, Asmaran and Maysan projects. 
The group asked Emaar to refund any money paid to date, to transfer any money invested to other 
Emaar units, or to provide a credit note for an equal amount. In the same month, John Laing Homes, 
which Emaar bought in 2006 for USD 1.05 billion filed for bankruptcy in the US. According to court 
papers, John Laing Homes has assets worth USD 1.3 billion and owes roughly USD 977 million to 
banks and other creditors. Simultaneously, Emaar closed its brokerage business in Saudi Arabia less 
than a year after the division started operations. Elsewhere, in March 2009, its Indian subsidiary - 
Emaar MGF received INR 3 billion support from the Indian government, in a bid to stem delays of 
marquee games village for 2010 Commonwealth Games. 
 
Despite all these difficulties, Emaar Middle East’s construction of Abraj Al Hilal, the residential towers 
in Jeddah Gate, progressed at an impressive pace achieving an eight day cycle per floor. As of 
January 2009, more than 24% of the work was completed with over 800 professionals and skilled 
workers employed on site. The company believes that with the current pace, the project would be 
completed on schedule in 2010. In March 2009, Emaar, the Economic City (Emaar.E.C) launched the 
sale of land plots in a total area of 250,000 sqmt in the Bay La Sun Village of the King Abdullah 
Economic City. Also, on March 17, 2009, Emaar.E.C announced that it handed over 1.5 million sqmt of 
industrial land to investors within the first phase of Industrial Valley, one of the components within the 
KAEC project. Elsewhere, according to the company, construction work at the Address, Dubai Mall, 
the five-star premium hotel owned and operated by The Address Hotels + Resorts, is progressing for 
an on-schedule opening later this year with structural and exterior cladding work already completed. 
Apart from this, it achieved remarkable progress in exterior landscaping which is around 60% 
complete.  
 
Identifying innovative strategies to sustain businesses in an unprecedented downturn, the company 
would be emphasizing on optimal use of its resources, even as it continues to build on its strategy of 
business segmentation and geographic expansion. On this front, Emaar will be revisiting its project 
pipeline by negotiating with its partners to trim down project cost. Furthermore, the company gained 
full control over Turkish operations after acquiring 40% stake from Cihan Kamer. Emaar Turkey, now a 
100% subsidiary of Emaar will continue its investments in Turkey not only in residential projects, but 
also shopping malls, health, education, tourism and entertainment sectors. 
 
Company Country Date Project description 

Emaar Misr Egypt Feb 09 
Launched EGP 5.75 billion Mivida community, a world-class, elegantly designed 
real estate township in New Cairo City. This will be Emaar Misr’s third integrated 
project in Egypt following Uptown Cairo and Marassi. 

Emaar UAE Feb 09 

Launched ready-to-live Open Home within The Old Town, an established 
residential community within Downtown Burj Dubai. The company provides 
customers with Rent-to-Own or Plan-to-Own schemes. As per the Plan-to-Own, 
Emaar will help potential home-owners and commercial customers who can qualify 
for a mortgage through a bank to bridge the gap by extending their payment plans. 
With the Rent-to-Own programme, tenants can adjust 100% of the first years’ rents 
as home finance if they decide to purchase the property within ten months of living 
in the home. 

Emaar Misr Egypt Dec 08 Signed USD 100 million MoU with Abu Dhabi Municipality to manage the 
development of Sheikh Khalifa bin Zayed City in New Cairo. 

Emaar E.C Saudi 
Arabia Oct 08 Emaar and Saudi’s Al Shoala Group announced SAR 27 billion JV to develop 

master-planned community Rawabi Rumah near Riyadh. 

 

 



 
Risks and Concerns: 

 
 Key risk faced by all real estate developers in Dubai is the falling prices fuelled by the 

absence of investor demand in the market. 
 Amidst the ongoing liquidity crunch, the regional real estate developers face the risk of 

decreased funding sources.  
 Real Estate companies with higher debt on their balance sheet and witnessing lower sales 

will find it difficult to maintain healthy cash position to complete their projects. 
 

 
Valuation Methodology:  
 
We have used DCF valuation method to arrive at the fair value of Emaar, as discussed below: 
 
Assumptions: 
 

(i) Risk free Rate (Rf) of 3.46%, equivalent to one year average yield on 10 year US T-bill. 
(ii) Unlevered Beta of 1.20 
(iii) A terminal growth rate of 2% 

 
 
Based on the inputs and the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM), we have arrived at a Cost of Equity 
of 17.21% and a WACC of 10.22%.   
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cost of Equity: 17.21% 
WACC: 10.22% 
 

SWOT Analysis 

 

THREATS
 

 With the ongoing global financial 
turmoil, the real estate and 
construction sector is likely to be the 
worst-hit in the short-term.  
 Rising liquidity crunch could force 
companies to abandon properties and 
upcoming projects may get delayed. 

 

OPPORTUNITIES
 

 A possible shift in focus from the high 
end to other segments of the market 
where demand still exists. 
 The firm can opt for rental segment in 
case of unsold properties. 

 

WEAKNESS
 

 Mounting payables expected to 
pressurise the company’s balance 
sheet in the short term. 
 Capacity constraint negatively 
impacting the timely completion of 
projects.  

 

STRENGTHS
 

 Emaar has strong local and 
international presence. Its operations 
spread out over 36 markets including 
the Middle East, North Africa, Pan-
Asia, Europe and North America 
 The company’s portfolio comprises of 
iconic projects such as Burj Dubai 
and Dubai Mall.  



DCF Calculations 
 

DCF Valuation (FCFF Model) 
(in AED ’000) 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 
Operating Profit (EBIT) 4,198,615 4,277,314 4,477,896 4,853,965 5,321,560 
Zakat on EBIT 8,397 8,555 8,956 9,708 10,643 
Effective Tax Rate (%) 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% 
NOPAT 4,190,217 4,268,759 4,468,940 4,844,257 5,310,917 
Add: Depreciation and Amortisation 360,262 445,157 550,295 598,126 694,825 
Less: Capex 3,347,146 3,746,774 4,959,329 5,196,687 5,487,054 
Less: Change in Net Working Capital 1,059,006 -519,223 -930,363 -968,888 -380,617 
Operating Free Cash Flows to Firm (OFCFF) 144,328 1,486,366 990,268 1,214,583 899,305 
Non-Operating Income 943,782 957,418 962,880 968,550 1,011,211 
Tax on Non-Operating Income 1,888 1,915 1,926 1,937 2,022 
Add: Non-Operating Cash Flows  
(After Tax Non-Operating Income) 941,894 955,503 960,954 966,612 1,009,189 
Free Cash Flow to Firm (FCFF) 1,086,222 2,441,869 1,951,222 2,181,196 1,908,494 
WACC (Ko) (%) 10.22 10.22 10.22 10.22 10.22 
Present Value / Discount Factor 0.9073 0.8231 0.7468 0.6776 0.6147 
Long-Term Growth Rate (g) (%)     2.00 
Terminal Multiple [(1 + g) / (WACC - g)]     12.41 
Nominal Terminal Value  
[(FCFF * (1 + g)) / (WACC - g)]      23,679,124 
Present Value of Free Cash Flows  985,495 2,009,989 1,457,181 1,477,873 1,173,191 
 

Calculation of Equity Value and Fair Value Per Share  
NPV of Free Cash Flows (during Explicit Forecast Period)   7,103,728 
Terminal Value:    
Residual Cash Flow (FCFF of 2013E)   1,908,494 
              WACC 10.22%  
              Long-Term Growth Rate (g) 2.00%  
Divided by Capitalisation Rate (WACC - g)   8.22% 
Equals Nominal Terminal Value   23,679,124 
              Implied Multiple of 2013E EBITDA   3.94 
     
Times PV/ Discount Factor   0.61 
Present Value of Terminal/Residual Value   14,556,054 
     
Enterprise Value   21,659,782 
              Implied Multiple of 2013E EBITDA   3.60 
     
Less: Long-term Debts   9,174,165 
Less: Market Value of Preferred Shares   0 
Add: Surplus Cash and Investments   0 
Equity Value   12,485,617 
No. of Outstanding Shares (‘000)   6,096,325 
Fair Value Per Share (AED)    2.05 

* figures in AED ‘000 unless specified 
 
 
Sensitivity Analysis 
We have prepared a sensitivity analysis table, showing the probable nominal terminal value, discounted terminal value and 
enterprise value, given different growth rate assumptions and the WACC. The shaded area represents the most probable 
outcomes. 
 

Sensitivity Analysis of Nominal Terminal Value (AED ’000) 

Discount 
Factor 

Long-Term Growth Rate 
1.00% 1.50% 2.00% 2.50% 3.00% 

8.22% 26,694,024 28,821,867 31,291,751 34,193,357 37,650,718 
9.22% 23,446,975 25,088,954 26,958,321 29,105,826 31,598,533 

10.22% 20,904,199 22,212,114 23,679,124 25,336,135 27,222,618 
11.22% 18,858,980 19,927,155 21,111,171 22,430,952 23,911,272 
12.22% 17,178,296 18,068,454 18,068,454 20,123,482 21,318,143 



Sensitivity Analysis of Discounted Terminal Value (AED ’000) 

Discount 
Factor 

Long-Term Growth Rate 
1.00% 1.50% 2.00% 2.50% 3.00% 

8.22% 17,982,749 19,416,196 21,080,063 23,034,765 25,363,858 
9.22% 15,085,366 16,141,785 17,344,503 18,726,169 20,329,932 

10.22% 12,850,249 13,654,252 14,556,054 15,574,654 16,734,314 
11.22% 11,081,129 11,708,765 12,404,467 13,179,942 14,049,746 
12.22% 9,651,819 10,151,964 10,701,043 11,306,605 11,977,839 

 
Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value (AED ’000) 

Discount 
Factor 

Long-Term Growth Rate 
1.00% 1.50% 2.00% 2.50% 3.00% 

8.22% 25,486,763 26,920,210 28,584,077 30,538,779 32,867,872 
9.22% 22,385,055 23,441,475 24,644,193 26,025,859 27,629,622 

10.22% 19,953,978 20,757,981 21,659,782 22,678,382 23,838,043 
11.22% 17,996,822 18,624,459 19,320,161 20,095,636 20,965,439 
12.22% 16,386,996 16,887,141 17,436,219 18,041,781 18,713,015 

 
Investment Opinion 
The real estate prices in the UAE have been following a declining trend, however, now at a more 
stable and realistic level. The slowdown across the world economies driven by multi-factors including 
sub-prime mortgage crisis, falling oil prices amongst others have been instrumental in impeding the 
growth witnessed in the real estate and construction sector. Real GDP in the UAE witnessed a healthy 
4-year CAGR growth of 8.7% over 2003-2007 owing to a spike in crude prices, is now however 
estimated to grow at slower rate of 7% in 2008 and 6% in 2009. The real estate sector has been one 
of the biggest beneficiaries of the economic boom recording a growth rate of 16.9% in 2007, 
compared to 2006 level, while its value increased sharply to AED 55.50 billion from AED 47.46 billion 
in 2006. However, the global economic downturn has hit the sector hard. According to Proleads, 
amidst falling demand and deteriorating market conditions, real estate projects approximately USD 
585 billion have been delayed or cancelled in UAE. Property prices have also declined on an average 
of 25% in Dubai and 20% in Abu Dhabi, since their peak last September. In addition to this, there has 
been a significant increase in default and delay of payments by the investors, pressurising the cash 
position of the companies operating in the sector. This has also negatively impacted the working 
capital requirements and scope of carrying out future development projects in the current scenario. 
However, on a positive note, the government’s efforts to restore the confidence in the economy 
through initiatives such as injecting AED 120 billion into the banking system and bringing out a more 
realistic market through measures like new a rental index being launched in April 2009 looks 
promising.  
 
With presence across 16 countries, Emaar is one of the largest real estate companies in the world 
and its operations include real estate development, acquisition and management of commercial and 
residential properties. The company’s focus on expanding its geographical presence and business 
scope through strategic alliances and joint ventures remains key positives. Recently, the company 
gained full control over Turkish operations after acquiring 40% stake from Cihan Kamer and continues 
with its expansionary initiatives in Egypt, UAE, Indonesia and Saudi Arabia. However, despite all 
these, the company’s growth drivers in the medium-term are expected to be negatively impacted by 
the slowdown witnessed across global economies and the collapse of the realty boom. The impact of 
weak demand outlook and dearth of liquidity has been more evident with Emaar putting on hold 
projects worth over AED 90 billion. The company’s bottom-line was also negatively impacted in 2008 
on charges related to the dwindling assets of its US division which subsequently filed for bankruptcy. 
In an another development, citing continued weakness in the real estate markets, Standard & Poor's 
Ratings Services lowered its long-term corporate credit rating on Emaar to 'BBB+' from 'A-' with a 
negative outlook. Going forward, even though expansion initiatives are expected to keep the long-term 
growth drivers intact, current economic downturn and continued weakness in the real estate markets 
is likely to keep the cash flows and financial position of the company under pressure and thus calls for 
a cautious look until the situation improves.  
 
Currently, Emaar’s stock is trading at a P/E multiple of 2.42x and 2.37x on 2009E and 2010E 
earnings, and at a P/B multiple of 0.30x and 0.27x on 2009E and 2010E BVPS, respectively. 
Meanwhile, the stock has lost 12.4% since the beginning of this year as against a drop of 8.9% in the 
Dubai Financial Market General Index. Considering the above factors, we revise downwards our 
earlier price target of AED 18.27 (March 12, 2008) to AED 2.05, which exhibits an upside of 3.4% from 
its closing price of AED 1.98 (as on March 17, 2009). Therefore, we downgrade our earlier opinion 
of OVERWEIGHT to NEUTRAL on Emaar Properties. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fair Value: AED 2.05 
 
Investment Opinion: 
NEUTRAL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Financial Statements 
 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 
(in AED ’000) 2007A 2008A 2009E 2010E 2011E 

ASSETS           
Bank balances and cash 4,726,616 5,392,986 5,136,492 4,873,208 4,276,397 
Trade receivables 928,476 2,047,678 1,905,831 2,047,449 2,110,387 
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 2,705,232 3,665,732 3,335,205 3,426,343 3,532,604 
Development Properties 16,194,020 19,177,852 19,432,046 22,529,615 25,270,083 
Securities 4,560,642 867,122 748,567 840,426 1,019,399 
Loans to associates 537,829 1,655,400 1,668,653 1,873,421 2,094,672 
Investments in associates 9,107,297 8,782,245 9,189,462 10,317,141 11,615,314 
Property, plant and equipment 7,433,222 5,414,196 8,338,046 11,398,703 15,593,520 
Investment properties 5,635,573 13,248,196 13,311,230 13,552,189 13,766,406 
Goodwill 2,961,968 439,391 439,391 439,391 439,391 
Total Assets 54,790,875 60,690,798 63,504,922 71,297,885 79,718,173 
           
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY           
Liabilities           
Trade and other payables 8,825,902 13,838,638 12,351,182 13,080,596 14,135,748 
Retentions payable 1,054,560 1,078,549 1,093,172 1,610,466 1,713,214 
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 7,703,753 9,174,165 9,364,680 11,325,372 14,912,689 
Provision for employees’ end-of-service benefits 18,394 37,092 41,987 47,140 52,707 
Total Liabilities 17,602,609 24,128,444 22,851,021 26,063,574 30,814,358 
            
Equity           
Share capital 6,091,239 6,091,239 6,096,325 6,096,325 6,096,325 
Treasury shares 0 -1,113 -1,113 -1,113 -1,113 
Employees’ performance share program -1,446 -1,684 -1,889 -2,121 -2,371 
Reserves 16,494,778 14,431,863 14,931,391 15,331,391 15,731,391 
Retained earnings 13,951,469 15,480,448 19,009,793 23,114,427 26,302,053 
Equity attributable to equity holders of the company 36,536,040 36,000,753 40,034,507 44,538,909 48,126,285 
Minority interest 652,226 561,601 619,394 695,402 777,529 
Total Liabilities and Equity 54,790,875 60,690,798 63,504,922 71,297,885 79,718,173 

 



Consolidated Income Statement 
(in AED ’000) 2007A 2008A 2009E 2010E 2011E 

Revenue 17,868,672 16,015,133 14,293,735 15,042,481 16,516,070 
Cost of revenue -10,814,907 -9,203,775 -7,607,017 -8,043,100 -8,913,597 
Gross profit 7,053,765 6,811,358 6,686,718 6,999,381 7,602,473 
            
Other operating income 649,606 537,062 0 0 0 
Selling, general and administrative 
expenses -1,937,632 -1,981,549 -1,804,295 -1,921,373 -2,150,884 
Depreciation  -180,958 -301,048 -360,262 -445,157 -550,295 
Other operating expenses -362,236 -362,511 -323,546 -355,537 -423,398 
Impairment of goodwill 0 -2,522,577 0 0 0 
Operating income 5,222,545 2,180,735 4,198,615 4,277,314 4,477,896 
            
EBITDA 5,403,503 5,004,360 4,558,877 4,722,471 5,028,190 
            
Finance costs -153,895 -87,100 -95,671 -93,105 -131,190 
Finance income 395,916 427,957 460,941 465,527 447,922 
Other income 683,899 291,726 264,513 269,471 282,107 
Share of results of associated 
companies 402,347 264,644 218,328 222,420 232,851 
Profit before tax 6,550,812 3,077,962 5,046,725 5,141,626 5,309,585 
Income tax credit/ (expense) -14,454 2,569 -10,093 -10,283 -10,619 
Profit for the year 6,536,358 3,080,531 5,036,632 5,131,343 5,298,966 
            
Attributable to:           
Equity holders of the parent 6,575,314 3,055,311 4,995,280 5,089,214 5,255,461 
Minority interest -38,956 25,220 41,352 42,129 43,505 
       
Adj. EPS 1.08 0.50 0.82 0.83 0.86 

 



Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow 
(AED ’000) 2007A 2008A 2009E 2010E 2011E 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:      
Profit before tax 6,550,812 3,077,962 5,046,725 5,141,626 5,309,585 
Adjustments for:      
Share of results of associated companies -402,347 -264,644 -218,328 -222,420 -232,851 
Depreciation 180,958 301,048 360,262 445,157 550,295 
Provision for employees’ end-of-service benefits, net 6,402 18,698 4,895 5,152 5,567 
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 53 2,995 0 0 0 
Gain on disposal of investment properties -418,278 0 0 0 0 
Gain on disposal of securities -33,858 -29,307 0 0 0 
Cost of share based payments 16,565 757 0 0 0 
Impairment of goodwill 0 2,522,577 0 0 0 
Reversal of provision for impairment loss -291,076 0 0 0 0 
Write down of development properties 458,409 1,084,017 0 0 0 
Cash from operations before working capital 
changes: 6,067,640 6,714,103 5,193,554 5,369,516 5,632,597 
Trade receivables -312,267 -1,162,904 141,847 -141,617 -62,938 
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments -616,021 -1,010,929 330,527 -91,138 -106,261 
Development properties -733,469 -4,256,825 -254,194 -3,097,569 -2,740,468 
Trade and other payables 1,437,362 5,254,239 -1,487,456 729,414 1,055,152 
Retentions payable 178,733 23,989 14,623 517,294 102,748 
Income tax paid -48,576 -10,090 -10,093 -10,283 -10,619 
Net cash from operating activities 5,973,402 5,551,583 3,928,809 3,275,616 3,870,210 
       
Investing activities      
Net proceeds from securities -1,466,707 2,341,977 118,555 -91,860 -178,973 
Deposit in escrow account for acquisition of 
additional shares in subsidiary 0 -23,665 0 0 0 
Consideration for additional shares/ acquisition of 
subsidiary net of cash and cash equivalents acquired -249,493 -162,435 0 0 0 
Additional investments in associates, net -525,466 -1,344,327 -420,470 -1,332,446 -1,519,425 
Amounts incurred on investment properties -179,686 -149,026   -136,032        -315,663        -290,490 
Proceeds from sale of investment properties 495,931 0 0 0 0 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment -3,695,997 -5,848,188 -3,211,114 -3,431,111 -4,668,839 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 78,146 2,821 0 0 0 
Deposits under lien or maturing after three months -1,514,815 2,377,174 452,002 650,554 665,528 
Purchase of treasury shares 0 -1,113 0 0 0 
Net cash used in investing activities -7,058,087 -2,806,782 -3,197,059 -4,520,525 -5,992,198 
       
Financing activities      
Dividend paid -1,199,011 -1,198,845 -960,995 -979,066 -2,062,141 
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 6,678,059 3,448,226 4,000,810 5,703,831 7,573,226 
Repayment of interest-bearing loans and borrowings -3,697,191 -1,977,814 -3810295 -3743139 -3985909 
Funds invested by minority shareholders 262,633 151,616 0 0 0 
Repayment to minority shareholders -164,687 -95,562 0 0 0 
Proceeds from rights issue 78,430 0 0 0 0 
Received on vesting of share options 1,481 1,462 0 0 0 
Net cash from financing activities 1,959,714 329,083 -770,481 981,625 1,525,177 
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 875,029 3,073,884 -38,731 -263,284 -596,811 
Net foreign exchange differences 7,494 -30,340 0 0 0 
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,249,156 2,131,679 5,175,223 5,136,492 4,873,208 
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2,131,679 5,175,223 5,136,492 4,873,208 4,276,397



Common – Size Statements 
 

Common-Size Consolidated Balance Sheet 
  2007A 2008A 2009E 2010E 2011E 

ASSETS      

Bank balances and cash 8.6% 8.9% 8.1% 6.8% 5.4% 
Trade receivables 1.7% 3.4% 3.0% 2.9% 2.6% 
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 4.9% 6.0% 5.3% 4.8% 4.4% 
Development Properties 29.6% 31.6% 30.6% 31.6% 31.7% 
Securities 8.3% 1.4% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 
Loans to associates 1.0% 2.7% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 
Investments in associates 16.6% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5% 14.6% 
Property, plant and equipment 13.6% 8.9% 13.1% 16.0% 19.6% 
Investment properties 10.3% 21.8% 21.0% 19.0% 17.3% 
Goodwill 5.4% 0.7% 0.7% 0.6% 0.6% 
Total Assets 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
            
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY           
Liabilities           
Trade and other payables 16.1% 22.8% 19.4% 18.3% 17.7% 
Retentions payable 1.9% 1.8% 1.7% 2.3% 2.1% 
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 14.1% 15.1% 14.7% 15.9% 18.7% 
Provision for employees’ end-of-service benefits 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 
Total Liabilities 32.1% 39.8% 36.0% 36.6% 38.7% 
            
Equity      
Share capital 11.1% 10.0% 9.6% 8.6% 7.6% 
Treasury shares 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Employees’ performance share program 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Reserves 30.1% 23.8% 23.5% 21.5% 19.7% 
Retained earnings 25.5% 25.5% 29.9% 32.4% 33.0% 
Equity attributable to equity holders of the company 66.7% 59.3% 63.0% 62.5% 60.4% 
Minority interest 1.2% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 
Total Liabilities and Equity 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

 
 



Common-Size Consolidated Income Statement 
  2007A 2008A 2009E 2010E 2011E 
Revenue 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
Cost of revenue -60.5% -57.5% -53.2% -53.5% -54.0% 
Gross profit 39.5% 42.5% 46.8% 46.5% 46.0% 
            
Other operating income 3.6% 3.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Selling, general and administrative expenses -10.8% -12.4% -12.6% -12.8% -13.0% 
Depreciation  -1.0% -1.9% -2.5% -3.0% -3.3% 
Other operating expenses -2.0% -2.3% -2.3% -2.4% -2.6% 
Impairment of goodwill 0.0% -15.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Operating income 29.2% 13.6% 29.4% 28.4% 27.1% 
            
EBITDA 30.2% 31.2% 31.9% 31.4% 30.4% 
            
Finance costs -0.9% -0.5% -0.7% -0.6% -0.8% 
Finance income 2.2% 2.7% 3.2% 3.1% 2.7% 
Other income 3.8% 1.8% 1.9% 1.8% 1.7% 
Share of results of associated companies 2.3% 1.7% 1.5% 1.5% 1.4% 
Profit before tax 36.7% 19.2% 35.3% 34.2% 32.1% 
Income tax credit/ (expense) -0.1% 0.0% -0.1% -0.1% -0.1% 
Profit for the year 36.6% 19.2% 35.2% 34.1% 32.1% 
            
Attributable to:           
Equity holders of the parent 36.8% 19.1% 34.9% 33.8% 31.8% 
Minority interest -0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 

 



Financial Ratios 
 

  2007A 2008A 2009E 2010E 2011E 
Activity Ratios:           
Debtors Turnover Ratio (x) 23.37 10.76 7.23 7.61 7.94 
Creditors’ Turnover Ratio (x) 1.43 0.81 0.58 0.63 0.66 
Total Assets Turnover Ratio (x) 0.37 0.28 0.23 0.22 0.22 
Equity Turnover Ratio (x) 0.54 0.44 0.38 0.36 0.36 
            
Profitability Ratios:           
Gross Profit Margin (GPM) (%) 39.5 42.5 46.8 46.5 46.0 
EBITDA Margin (%) 30.2 31.2 31.9 31.4 30.4 
Operating Profit Margin (%) 29.2 13.6 29.4 28.4 27.1 
Net Profit Margin (NPM) (%) 36.8 19.1 34.9 33.8 31.8 
Return on Average Equity (RoAE) (%) 19.8 8.4 13.1 12.0 11.3 
Return on Average Assets (RoAA) (%) 13.6 5.3 8.0 7.6 7.0 
            
Leverage Ratios:           
Debt to Equity (D/E) Ratio (x) 0.21 0.25 0.23 0.25 0.31 
Shareholders’ Equity to Total Assets Ratio (x) 0.67 0.59 0.63 0.62 0.60 
Total Liabilities to Total Assets Ratio (x) 0.32 0.40 0.36 0.37 0.39 
Current Liabilities to Equity Ratio (x) 0.30 0.52 0.41 0.39 0.39 
            
Growth Rates:           
% YoY Growth in Revenue 27.6 -10.4 -10.7 5.2 9.8 
% YoY Growth in Operating Profit -9.1 -58.2 92.5 1.9 4.7 
% YoY Growth in EBITDA -7.9 -7.4 -8.9 3.6 6.5 
% YoY Growth in Net Profit 3.2 -53.5 63.5 1.9 3.3 
% YoY Growth in Total Assets 31.4 10.8 4.6 12.3 11.8 
% YoY Growth in Shareholders’ Equity 21.9 -1.5 11.2 11.3 8.1 
            
Ratios used for Valuation:           
Adj. EPS (AED) 1.08 0.50 0.82 0.83 0.86 
Adj. BVPS (AED) 5.99 5.91 6.57 7.31 7.89 
P/E Ratio (x) 1.84 3.95 2.42 2.37 2.30 
P/BV Ratio (x) 0.33 0.34 0.30 0.27 0.25 
Current Market Price (AED) 1.98 1.98 1.98 1.98 1.98 

 



 
 
 

 
DISCLAIMER: 
All reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information contained herein is not misleading or untrue at the time of publication, but we make no 
representation as to its accuracy or completeness. All information is for the private use of the person to whom it is provided without any liability whatsoever 
on the part of TAIB Securities WLL, any associated company or the employees thereof. Nothing contained herein should be construed as an offer to buy or 
sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell. The value of any investment may fall as well as rise. Past performance is no guide to the future. The rate of 
exchange between currencies may cause the value of the investment to increase or diminish. Consequently, investors may not get back the full value of 
their original investment 

 

Call us on +973 17549499 or email us at research@taib.com


